An Effective Heuristic Algorithm for Sum
Coloring of Graphs
Qinghua Wu and Jin-Kao Hao ∗
LERIA, Université d’Angers
2 Boulevard Lavoisier, 49045 Angers Cedex 01, France
Computers and Operations Research
(DOI10.1016/j.cor.2011.09.010)
Abstract

graphs.
Concerning the 23 COLOR02 graphs, one notices from Table 2 that EXSCOL
improves the current best known results for 5 graphs while equaling the best
ones for 9 graphs. Only for 2 graphs, EXSCOL obtains a worse result. For the
16 graphs used in the literature, EXSCOL achieves its results within less than
2 minutes and with small standard deviations. For the 7 additional (large)
graphs, EXSCOL requires a computing time ranging from 21 to 127 minutes.
3 The results of EXSCOL are available at http://www.info.univ-angers.fr/
pub/hao/exscol.html
9
Table 1
Computational results of EXSCOL on 29 DIMACS challenge benchmarks. The sym-
bol ’-’ means that the information is not available.
Instance |V | |E| Den Sum∗ k∗ EXSCOL
Sum(k) Avg.(Std.) T [min.] Diff
DSJC125.1 125 736 0.09 344[4] 5 326(7) 326.7(0.8) 1 −18
DSJC125.5 125 3891 0.50 1103[4] 17 1017(20) 1019.7(8.7) 1 −86
DSJC125.9 125 6961 0.89 2631[4] 44 2512(44) 2512.0(0.0) 1 −119
DSJC250.1 250 3218 0.10 1046[4] 8 985(10) 985.0(0.0) 4 −61
DSJC250.5 250 15668 0.50 3658[17] 28 3246(31) 3253.9(6.7) 6 −412
DSJC250.9 250 27897 0.90 8942[17] 72 8286(75) 8288.8(6.8) 7 −656
DSJC500.1 500 12458 0.10 3205[4] 12 2850(14) 2857.4(141.0) 9 −355
DSJC500.5 500 62624 0.50 12717[17] 48 10910(51) 10918.2(54.1) 11 −1807
DSJC500.9 500 112437 0.90 32703[17] 126 29912(132) 29936.2(630.4) 15 −2791
DSJC1000.1 1000 49629 0.10 10276[17] 20 9003(22) 9017.9(91.1) 28 −1273
DSJC1000.5 1000 249826 0.50 45408[17] 83 37598(87) 37673.8(2288.0) 24 −7810
DSJC1000.9 1000 449449 0.90 119111[17] 223 103464(231) 103531(5070) 27 −15647
flat300 20 0 300 21375 0.48 - 20 3150(20) 3150.0(0.0) 3 -
flat300 26 0 300 21633 0.48 - 26 3966(26) 3966.0(0.0) 3 -
flat300 28 0 300 21695 0.48 - 28 4282(34) 4286.1(30.0) 3 -
flat1000 50 0 1000 245000 0.49 - 50 25500(50) 25500.0(0.0) 9 -